AUCKLAND (TEN-MILE RADIUS) HAIRDRESSERS.—AMENDMENT OF APPRENTICESHIP ORDER.

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Northern Industrial District.—In the matter of the Apprentices Act, 1923, and its amendments; and in the matter of the Auckland (Ten-mile Radius) Hairdressers' Apprenticeship Order, dated the 28th day of April, 1926, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXVI, p. 209.

Wednesday, the 29th day of September, 1937.

Whereas by section 5 (2) of the Apprentices Act, 1923, the Court is empowered to amend any order made under section 5 (1) of the said Act: And whereas an error has occurred in the Auckland (Ten-mile Radius) Hairdressers' apprenticeship order, dated the 28th day of April, 1926, and recorded in Book

of Awards, Vol. XXVI. p. 209, as amended by an order dated the 8th day of February, 1937, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXXVII, p. 6: Now, therefore, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the said Act, doth hereby order as follows:—

1. That the amending order dated the 8th day of February, 1937, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXXVII, p. 6, be

and it is hereby revoked.

2. That the said apprenticeship order dated the 28th day of April, 1926, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXVI, p. 209, be and it is hereby amended by striking out clauses 1 and 21 thereof, and substituting the following clauses therefor:—

"1. The locality in which this order shall have effect is that part of the Northern Industrial District lying outside a radius of four miles from the Chief Post-office at Hamilton and

outside the Gisborne Judicial District.

"21. The powers conferred on the Court by paragraphs (b) to (l) inclusive of section 5 (4) of the said Act are hereby delegated by the Court to the said committee in so far as those powers relate to the said industry in that part of the Northern Industrial District lying within a radius of ten miles from the Chief Post-office at Auckland."

3. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof.

[L.S.]

P. J. O'REGAN, Judge.